

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA HYDERABAD

MAIN CASE No: S.A.No.671 of 2011

PROCEEDING SHEET

SL. NO	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	06.05.2026	<p><u>JAK, J</u></p> <p>Today, when the matter is called, two persons, styling themselves as appellants in Second Appeal, i.e., Cheruku Vedavathi and Cheruku Ramu, approached the Court and presented a photocopy of letter in Telugu (signed by three appellants), in the letter, it is stated that they are not aware of the proceedings of Second Appeal and that they have not given any vakalat to any counsel to file the Second Appeal. The contents are written in Telugu, two of the appellants are before the Court personally/physically and requested that they be permitted to withdraw the Second Appeal. This Court requested the learned counsel on record, who filed the vakalat to be present in the Court and learned counsel on record submitted that in 2011, the vakalat was given.</p> <p>Be that as it may, the signatures of three appellants are there on the vakalat. This Court is not inclined to delve into all these matters, and it is for the appellants to take steps in accordance with law, it is a matter between the counsel on record and the appellants.</p> <p>Post the matter on 24.06.2026.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">_____ JAK, J</p> <p style="text-align: center;">KH</p>	

SL. NO	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE